

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0571

2016 TERM
MARCH SESSION

Doris Nelkens

v.

Daniel Kurz & Bethany Porter

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
CHESHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT DORIS NELKENS

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 I. Doris Lost Money in Massachusetts..... 2

 II. A New Deal in New Hampshire..... 4

 A. Daniel and Bethany Want to Move to New
 Hampshire to be Near Family..... 4

 B. Doris Offers a Loan to Buy New Hampshire House..... 4

 C. Agreed Interest Rate and Regular Monthly Payments..... 5

 D. How The Interest Rate Was Determined..... 6

 E. Tax Ruse..... 7

 III. How is This Time Different From Last Time?..... 9

 IV. Falling Out With Doris..... 10

 A. It’s Not About the Kids..... 10

 B. It’s About the Brother..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. Presumption of Gift Among Family Members..... 15

 II. Interest Rate Proves a Loan..... 17

 III. No Course of Conduct Because New Hampshire Deal Was
 Different than Massachusetts..... 20

 IV. No Tax Ruse Because No Tax to Avoid..... 21

 V. Remand for Reformation..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 23

CERTIFICATIONS..... 24

ADDENDUM..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991). | 21 |
| <i>Muserlian v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 932 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1991). | 21 |

New Hampshire Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Bean v. Bean</i> , 71 N.H. 538 (1902). | 17 |
| <i>Blazo v. Cochrane</i> , 71 N.H. 585 (1902). | 17 |
| <i>Chamberlin v. Chamberlin</i> , 116 N.H. 368 (1976). | 15 |
| <i>Cohen v. Raymond</i> , __ N.H. __, 128 A.3d 1072 (decided Nov. 17, 2015). | 15 |
| <i>Dover Coöperative Bank v. Tobin’s Estate</i> , 86 N.H. 209 (1933). | 17 |
| <i>Foley v. Foley</i> , 90 N.H. 281 (1939). | 15 |
| <i>Harriman v. Bunker</i> , 79 N.H. 127 (1919). | 17 |
| <i>Kachanian v. Kachanian</i> , 100 N.H. 135 (1956).. | 22 |
| <i>Lahey v. Broderick</i> , 72 N.H. 180 (1903). | 16 |
| <i>In re Larue</i> , 156 N.H. 378 (2007). | 20 |
| <i>Murano v. Murano</i> , 122 N.H. 223 (1982). | 15 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Packard v. Foster</i> , 95 N.H. 47 (1948). | 17 |
| <i>Page v. Hazelton</i> , 74 N.H. 252 (1907). | 15 |
| <i>Patterson v. Tirollo</i> , 133 N.H. 623 (1990). | 22 |
| <i>Royal Oak Realty Trust v. Mordita Realty Trust</i> , 146 N.H. 578 (2001). | 17 |
| <i>Shelley v. Landry</i> , 97 N.H. 27 (1951). | 15, 16 |
| <i>Village Green Condo. Association v. Hodges</i> , 167 N.H. 497 (2015). | 20 |

Other States' Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bahr v. Cooper</i> , 58 A.2d 604 (N.J. Eq. 1948). | 18 |
| <i>Denver National Bank v. McLagan</i> , 298 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1956). | 18 |
| <i>Gudden v. Gudden's Estate</i> , 89 N.W. 111 (Wis. 1902). | 18 |
| <i>Kirchner v. Lenz</i> , 87 N.W. 497 (Iowa 1901). | 18, 19 |
| <i>Klaseus v. Meester</i> , 217 N.W. 593 (Minn. 1928). | 18 |
| <i>Love v. Olson</i> , 645 P.2d 861 (Colo. App. 1982). | 18 |
| <i>Osterkamp v. Stiles</i> , 235 P.3d 178 (Alaska 2010). | 18 |
| <i>Payne v. Williams</i> , 160 P. 196 (Colo. 1916). | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Estate of Ross</i> , 42 N.E.3d 1246 (Ohio App. 2015). | 17 |
| <i>Saum v. Moenter</i> , 654 N.E.2d 1333 (Ohio App. 1995). | 18, 19 |
| <i>Simpson v. Goodman</i> , 727 So. 2d 555 (La. App. 1998). | 21 |
| <i>Welty v. Brady</i> , 123 P.3d 920 (Wyo. 2005). | 18 |

Federal Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| I.R.C. § 163(h)(3)(B). | 21 |
| I.R.C. § 7201. | 21 |

New Hampshire Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| RSA 477:1, :3 & :15. | 21 |
| RSA 479:1 & :2. | 21 |
| RSA 491:22. | 22 |
| RSA 511-A:3. | 12 |
